

046-1 reg
FILED
SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

JUL 17 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE)
ASSOCIATION,)

Petitioner,)

vs.)

CASE NO.: 92,776

DALE E. JENNINGS, JR., and)
TAMMY M. JENNINGS,)

Respondents.)

RESPONDENTS JENNINGS' ANSWER BRIEF

✓ Thomas S. Edwards, Jr., Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 395821
✓ Joel B. Toomey, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 378976
PEEK, COBB, EDWARDS & ASHTON, P.A.
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1609
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Respondents' Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1
A. Correction of Petitioner's Facts	2
B. Statement of Facts Supplemental to Those Set Forth in the Petition	4
II. Summary of the Argument	9
III. Argument	11
A. Public Policy Encourages Treating a <u>Cunningham</u> Agreement As If It Was an Excess Judgment for Purposes of Jurisdiction, Discovery and in Every Other Respect, Unless Specifically Delineated to the Contrary in the <u>Cunningham</u> Agreement	13
B. History of Bad Faith Litigation	17
C. Because the <u>Cunningham</u> Agreement Gave the Jennings the Right to Discover Broxton's Claims File, Broxton Had No Privileges to Preserve or Waive, and The Claims File is Discoverable	19
D. Because USAA Had No Privilege Until the Date of the <u>Cunningham</u> Agreement, Broxton's Claims File is Discoverable Up to the Date of Execution of This Agreement	23
E. Denying USAA the Relief That It Seeks Will Not Cause It Material Harm, Because USAA Bargained on the Jennings Pursuing a Bad Faith Claim Against It, Which Entails Discovering Broxton's Claims File	26
F. Amicus Issues	27

CONCLUSION 33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adelman Steel Corp. v. Winter</u> , 610 So.2d 494, 496 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <u>clarification denied on reh'g</u> (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <u>superseded by statute on other grounds</u>	11, 26
<u>Allstate v. Swanson</u> , 506 So.2d 497 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	20
<u>Boston Old Colony Insurance Company v. Gutierrez</u> , 386 So.2d 783, 785 (Fla. 1980)	12, 13, 24, 31
<u>Boston Old Colony Insurance Company v. Gutierrez</u> , 325 So.2d 416, 417 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), cert. den. 336 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1976)	18, 20, 24
<u>Continental Cas. Co. v. Aqua Jet Filter Sys. Inc.</u> , 620 So.2d 1141, 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	20, 21
<u>Cunningham v. Standard Guaranty Life Insurance Company</u> , 630 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1994)	1, 5, 6, 8-11, 13-17, 19-24, 26-32
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1242, 1247 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1264 (1984)	21
<u>Dunn v. National Security Fire and Casualty Company</u> , 631 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	18, 21, 30
<u>Fidelity and Casualty Co. of New York v. Cope</u> , 462 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1985)	14
<u>Hamilton v. Hamilton Steel Corp.</u> , 409 So.2d 1111, 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	21
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 477 So.2d 566, 569 (Fla. 1985)	12
<u>Koken v. Am. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co., Inc.</u> , 330 So.2d 805, 806 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	20
<u>Odom v. Canal Ins. Co.</u> , 582 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	12
<u>Reed v. Reed</u> , 643 So.2d 1180, 1182 n. 4 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	11

<u>Shingleton v. Bussey</u> , 223 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1969)	17
<u>Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company v. Deason</u> , 632 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1994)	29, 32
<u>State Farm Fire and Casualty Company v. Zebrowski</u> , 706 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1997)	7
<u>Stone v. Travelers Insurance Company</u> , 326 So.2d 241, 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	18, 20, 24
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Insurance Company of New York</u> , 250 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1971)	18
<u>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Clearwater Oaks Bank</u> , 421 So.2d 783 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	20, 23

<u>STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
76 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Trusts</u> , §§ 387 and 388 at pp. 382 through 384	32
Florida Standard Jury Instruction MI 3.1	31
Rule 4-1.7	32
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(V), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	1
§627.4136, Fla. Stat.	23
